
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY 2020 at 7:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 8th January 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01480 388007 
 

4. PROSPECTUS' FOR GROWTH - HUNTINGDON, ST IVES AND RAMSEY 
(Pages 19 - 126) 

 
The Prospectus’ for Growth for Huntingdon, St Ives and Ramsey will be presented 
to the Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr 01480 388430 
 

5. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 3 (Pages 127 - 
196) 

 
The Panel are to consider the Integrated Performance Report 2019/20 – Quarter 
3. 

 



Contact Officer: D Buckridge 01480 388065 / C Edwards 01480 388822 
 

6. FINAL BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Pages 
197 - 258) 

 
The Panel are to receive the final 2020/21 budget and medium term financial 
strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards 01480 388822 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 259 - 322) 
 

Members are to receive the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

Contact Officer: C Edwards 01480 388822 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 323 - 332) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green 01480 388008 
 

28th day of January 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01480 388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 8th January 
2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Chapman, J W Davies, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
K P Gulson, J P Morris, S Wakeford and D J Wells. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, S J Corney and 
M S Grice. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Mrs S J Conboy, J A Gray, J Neish, K I Prentice, 

T D Sanderson and Mrs S Smith. 
 
 

43 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th November 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

44 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

45 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st January 2020 to 30th April 2020. 
 

46 ALTERNATIVE BUDGET PROPOSALS FROM THE HDC INDEPENDENT 
GROUP  
 
With the aid of a report by the HDC Independent Group Leader (a copy of which 
has been appended in the Minute Book) the alternative budget proposals from 
the HDC independent Group were presented to the Panel. 
 
Councillor Gaskin asked what the benefit would be of adding £100k to the 
Community Chest Fund when the existing £60k had not been fully allocated. 
Councillor Sanderson, HDC Independent Group Leader, stated that if the Fund 
was advertised more prominently then there would be better take up, meaning 
more community organisations might benefit. It was noted by Members that the 
Community Chest Fund required greater advertisement and there was general 
agreement that this needs to be done before any proposal to increase the Fund 
was considered. 
 

Page 5 of 332

Agenda Item 1



 

It was asked, by Councillor Morris, whether the consequences for the service of 
removing £100k from the Active Lifestyles budget had been considered. It was 
confirmed that this had not been considered but Councillor Sanderson stated that 
the HDC Independent Group would consider reallocating £100k from another 
budget line if it meant there were additional funds for the Community Chest 
Fund. 
 
A suggestion was made by Councillor Chapman that money should be taken out 
of the Active Lifestyles budget but given to voluntary organisations who offered 
support services (e.g. Citizens’ Advice Bureau) instead of the Community Chest. 
The reasoning for this was that, since voluntary sector funding had been 
reduced, the burden had fallen on Town and Parish Councils. 
 
Members considered the suggestion to spend £600k on a Housing and 
Homeless Shelter; however, Councillor Gulson stated that a more detailed 
proposal would have to be completed before the idea was considered. In 
addition, it was noted that there needed to be a way to ensure the shelter helped 
those most in need locally. The Managing Director added that there were active 
work streams in this area, which should be completed before the idea was 
suggested again. There also was a Housing Taskforce operating across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough piloting various schemes and options. 
 
Regarding the Youth Facilities Fund, it was suggested that it could be broadened 
out to organisations other than Parish Councils. However, Members drew 
attention to the fact that the funding came from the New Homes Bonus, which 
was due to cease in the next few years. 
 
Whilst Members recognised the number of highways improvements funded 
through the Local Highway Improvements Fund, the Panel remained 
unconvinced that adding £100k to the fund was the best way to deliver further 
improvements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Panel’s views on the Alternative Budget Proposal be conveyed to 
the Cabinet. 

 
47 DRAFT 2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY (2021/22 TO 2024/25); INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which has been 
appended in the Minute Book) the draft 2020/21 Revenue Budget and the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 to 2024/25, including the 
capital programme, was presented to the Panel. The Members were informed 
that 2020/21 would be challenging; however, the outlook over the course of the 
MTFS was positive and the Council was in a good position for that period. 
 
Councillor Wakeford asked whether the Cambridgeshire or Huntingdonshire 
figures was considered to be representative of local wage growth. In response, 
the Executive Councillor for Resources stated that the Cambridgeshire figure 
was used. 
 

Page 6 of 332



 

Discussion took place on the risk associated with raising the minimum wage for 
the Council, particularly as the report stated there would be a minimal effect on 
cost. It was explained that the risk related to the cascading effect that raising the 
minimum wage would have upon the pay scales. 
 
Following an expression of concern that a small change within the budget could 
have a significant change when delivering a service, the Panel was reassured 
that as the budget has been reprofiled, it was more robust. In addition, budget 
managers were more confident that the budget was deliverable. Councillor Wells 
then asked about the risk associated with the settlement and, in response, was 
informed that the settlement was draft but there was no expectation that the 
numbers would change. 
 
Following a question about the main risks to the budget, the Panel was informed 
that one was funding from Business Rates and another was the frequency of 
adverse weather. It was noted that adverse weather had a substantial impact 
upon Operations in delivering their services. Members were informed that the 
Council had a reserve earmarked for specific items but did not have a general 
reserve to meet unexpected costs. A conversation then ensued on the budget for 
the Commercial Investment Strategy. The Panel was reminded that phase one 
had ended and that the Strategy would be refocussed. 
 
Following a query on a café development at Priory Park/Riverside, the Head of 
Operations stated that a feasibility study would be carried out and options would 
be presented before a decision was made. A discussion then took place on car 
parking income. It was noted that as Members were discussing the budget all 
that could be identified was the total income and that any in-depth analysis could 
not be done based on an income line alone. 
 
Councillor Morris asked a question regarding the reduction in employee costs for 
the Housing service. It was explained that due to a senior management 
restructure there was no longer a senior management recharge to the service. 
Members were reassured that there was no intention to reduce the number of 
staff within the service. 
 
During deliberation on the Leisure and Health budget, the Panel was reassured 
that this year’s budget for the service was challenging but achievable. In addition, 
it was noted that the losses accrued by the One Leisure site in Sawtry have been 
taken out of the budget as the Council is no longer responsible for the site. It was 
expected that there would be income from the Training Shed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Panel’s views on the draft 2020/21 Revenue Budget and the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 to 2024/25, including 
the capital programme be conveyed to the Cabinet. 

 
(At 8.07pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor Mrs S Smith left the 
meeting and did not return.)  
 
(At 8.30pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T D Sanderson left the 
meeting.) 
 

Page 7 of 332



 

(At 8.32pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T D Sanderson 
returned to the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.38pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J Neish left the 
meeting.) 
 
(At 8.39pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J Neish returned to the 
meeting.) 

 
48 BURY VILLAGE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  

 
With the aid of a report by Service Manager Growth (Policy, Infrastructure and 
Strategic Development) (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute 
Book), the Bury Village Neighbourhood Plan and examination outcome was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were pleased to see that the local community had the used the 
opportunity to engage in the process effectively and that Council Officers worked 
well with the Parish Council in producing the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The Panel stated that the Bury Neighbourhood Village Plan was an excellent 
document and they encouraged the Cabinet to act upon the Examiner’s report 
and then progress the plan to referendum. 
 
(At 9.15pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor Mrs S Conboy and J A 
Gray left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

49 USE OF SPECIAL URGENCY PROVISIONS VERBAL UPDATE - 
COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Panel was informed that the Chairman of the Panel approved that an urgent 
item, regarding a decision relating to a Commercial Investment Strategy asset, 
could be considered at Cabinet without prior Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
(At 9.21pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor K I Prentice left the 
meeting and did not return.) 

 
(At 9.22pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J Neish left the meeting 
and did not return.) 
 

50 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
(At 9.26pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T D Sanderson left the 
meeting and did not return.) 

Page 8 of 332



 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 9 of 332



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED
[...]
ov.
uk  
 

 
3 

 
D Keane 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Lettings Policy 
Review 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
23 Apr 
2020 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs and 
Resource Manager Tel No: 01480 
388220 or email 
Jon.Collen@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Customers 
and 
Partnerships 
 

 

P
age 17 of 332



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Prospectus’ for Growth – Huntingdon, St Ives 
and Ramsey 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth) – 5th February 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and 

Economic Development – Councillor Ryan Fuller 
 
Report by:   Planning Services Manager (Growth) 
 
Wards affected:  All wards in and surrounding Huntingdon, St Ives 

and Ramsey 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on this report and 
associated appendices attached at Appendix A. 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes  

Page 19 of 332

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Page 20 of 332



Appendix A 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Prospectus’ for Growth – Huntingdon, St Ives 
and Ramsey 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth) – 5th February 2020 
Cabinet – 13th February 2020  

 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and 

Economic Development – Councillor Ryan Fuller 
 
Report by:   Services Manager – Growth 
 
Wards affected:  All wards in and surrounding Huntingdon, St Ives 

and Ramsey 

 
 
Executive Summary: 

 
Following on from the recommendation in the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough independent economic review CPIER (published in September 
2018) to create a market town strategy (Section 8.1) work has been undertaken 
to develop a “prospectus for growth” (hereafter referred to as PFG) across three 
more market towns in Huntingdonshire.  
 
The St Neots Masterplan for growth  (June 2018) is underway and during 2019 
the next tranche of work has been formed and shaped to focus on the market 
towns of Huntingdon, St Ives and Ramsey. 
 
These reports, commissioned by the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority (CPCA) have been written by Manchester based 
consultancy Metro Dynamics, who also authored CPIER for the CPCA. These 
reports have been shaped by means of regular engagement between the 
consultants, CPCA, the town teams and specialist / senior officers at HDC. In 
addition, Cambridge Ahead, helped facilitate a workshop in November ’19, 
attended by key stakeholders from the Cambridge economy. (Appendix 5) 
 
The work relating to these reports commenced in Spring 2019.These reports 
individually aim to address the current challenges facing each market town, 
conceptualise future opportunities that can be developed, whilst preserving and 
enhancing each respective place’s heritage and identity. 
 
These reports will be presented to the CPCA board on the 25th March for 
approval. Once approved, the prospectus for growth (PFG) reports will provide 
the framework for delivery, as part of the CPCA’s masterplan strategy which 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes 

Page 21 of 332

https://www.cpier.org.uk/media/1672/cpier-report-151118-lowres.pdf
https://www.stneotsmasterplan.co.uk/reports/st-neots-masterplan-for-growth.pdf


aims to ensure that all market towns in Cambridgeshire are connected to help 
support the region’s future prosperity. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
to endorse support for on the attached draft reports (appendices 1, 2 and 3)  
and delegate authority to finalise the Council’s final comments on these reports  
to the Service Manager - Growth, in consultation with the Executive Leader and 
Deputy Executive Leader, Managing Director and Corporate Director (Place). 
 

Page 22 of 332



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Members with an understanding 

of the pro
[...]
 of many stakeholders with a 
shared interest in the ambition to improve economic prosperity within our 
towns but the responsibility to delivery the ambition of PFGs does not 
rest solely with HDC. 

 
6. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 This information is being sought from the CPCA. Approval of the final 

PFG reports is expected at the CPCA’s board meeting in March with a 
delivery programme to be shaped thereafter.  

 
7. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
7.1 The Corporate Plan includes a work programme and actions that include: 

Page 31 of 332



 Supporting new and growing businesses and promoting business 
success 

 Supporting economic growth in market towns and rural areas 

 Influencing the development of the Highways and Transport 
Infrastructure Strategy 

 Facilitating the delivery of infrastructure to support housing growth 

 Improve the supply of new and affordable housing, jobs and 
community facilities to meet current and future need 

 Support people to improve their health and well-being 
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 None. This is a CPCA document and not a statutory document for plan 

making purposes. 
 
9. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
9.1 To ensure the PFG accurately reflect our future ambitions for the towns 

of Huntingdon, St Ives and Ramsey. 
 

9.2 Supporting the CPCA’s business plan stating that each Market Town will 
have a plan setting out future economic growth potential and highlighting 
the strategic intervention. 

 
9.3 These reports  compliment recommendations made in CPIER. and the 

Local Industrial Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 
9.4 Considering the above, it is recommended that: 

 
The Cabinet is recommended to endorse support for on  the attached 
reports (appendices 1, 2 and 3)  and delegate authority to finalise the 
Council’s final comments on these reports  to the Service manager – 
Growth, in consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Ex
[...]
ricted

Page 69 of 332

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93 of 332

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 125 of 332



Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

P
ow

ered by T
C

P
D

F
 (w

w
w

.tcpdf.org)

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

P
age 126 of 332

http://www.tcpdf.org


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Integrated Performance Report, 2019/20 Quarter 3 
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) 

Panel, 5 February 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for 

Resources 
Councillor Jon Neish, Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning 

 
Report by:  Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 

and Finance Manager 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on details of delivery of 
Corporate Plan key actions and corporate indicators, current projects and financial 
performance information from the Cabinet report attached. 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 127 of 332

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Page 128 of 332



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title/Subject Matter: Integrated Performance Report, 2019/20 Quarter 3 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 13 February 2020 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for 

Resources 
Councillor Jon Neish, Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning 

Report by: Business Intelligence and Performance Manager and 
Finance Manager 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators listed in
[...]
th - Huntingdon, St Ives and Ramsey
	Appendix 1 - Huntingdon Prospectus for Growth
	Appendix 2 - St Ives Prospectus for Growth
	Appendix 3 - Ramsey Prospectus for Growth
	Appendix 4 - Alconbury Weald Site Map

	5 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 3
	Q3 2019-20, Integrated Performance Report - main report, O&S, January 2020
	Appendix A Q3 2019-20, Integrated Performance Report
	Appendix B Q3 2019-20, Integrated Performance Report
	Appendix C Q3 2019-20, Integrated Performance Report
	Appendix D, HDC Financial Performance Suite 2019-20, Quarter 3
	Appendix E, Register of Reviews of CIS Propositions 2019-20 Quarter 3

	6 FINAL BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	HDC Final Budget Report 2020-21
	Appendix 1 - Final Budget Book 2020-21
	Appendix 2 - Changes to Budget Post Cabinet
	Appendix 3 - Plan on a Page 2020-21

	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	Treasury Management Strategy 2020-21
	Appendix 1, Treasury Management Strategy 2020-21
	Appendix 2 - Capital Strategy 2020-21
	Appendix 3 - Investment Strategy 2020-21
	Appendix 4 - Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2020-21
	Appendix 5 - Flexible use of Capital Receipts Strategy

	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

51

52

53

54

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 5th February
2020

PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew — Chairman.

Councillors B S Chapman, S JCorney, JW Davies,
DrP L R Gaskin, M S Grice, JP Morris, S Wakeford and
D J Wells.

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on
behalf of Councillor K P Gulson.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller, J A Gray and K | Prentice.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2020 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor S J Corney declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to
Minute Number 54 as Ramsey Town Mayor and his involvement with the
Prospectus for Growth for Ramsey.

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Panel received and note the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st February 2020 to 31st May 2020.

PROSPECTUS' FOR GROWTH - HUNTINGDON, ST IVES AND RAMSEY

With the aid of a report by the Service Manager — Growth (a copy of which has
been appended in the Minute Book) the Prospectuses for Growth (PFG) for
Huntingdon, St Ives and Ramsey were presented to the Panel. The Executive
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development introduced the
report and in doing so reminded Members that the PFG are Combined Authority
documents and are currently in draft form. The PFG have been developed by
Town Teams but there have been opportunities for Members to get involved to
shape and develop them.

Councillor Corney mentioned that, as a Town Councillor, he was disappointed
about the split of funds, however he recognised what the situation was and it was
up to those involved to embrace the PFG. A further concern was raised by
Councillor Chapman that the costs would spiral. In response the Panel was



55

informed that each town would have up to £500k to bid for but that it is designed
as seed funding. It was recognised that as St Neots was first the town has done
well in terms of money invested.

A comment was raised by Councillor Chapman that the PFG could have more
detail on digital infrastructure. There was general agreement that there should be
more on digital infrastructure and the Executive Councillor added that he would
like to see the Cambridge Effect become the Cambridgeshire Effect.

Councillor Chapman asked a question on the structure of the Town Teams and
the governance arrangements in place. In response Members were informed that
governance arrangements would be the subject of future discussions. Councillor
Wells added that he thought the mixture of Councillors and people from the
community worked well during the St Neots Masterplan process.

The proposed long-term removal of the ring road in Huntingdon was raised by
Councillor Wakeford. He added that without additional detail and with reliance on
it, a proposal to remove it could cause alarm. The Executive Councillor informed
the Panel that the consultants who have written the PFG have done so using an
economic point of view. It was stressed that without Highways Authority input, it
was difficult to understand how feasible the proposal was.

A comment was made by Councillor Morris that there are no Action Plans
included with the PFG and no reference to the Cambridgeshire wide Local
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. The Executive Councillor informed the
Panel that the PFG were aspirational documents and should not seek to control
matters that would be for planning policy. It would be up to Town Teams to take
forward the ideas they want.

Members enquired about the pedestrianisation of Godmanchester Bridge. It was
noted that the Prospectus for Growth for Huntingdon did not mention it as the
Town Team has not considered the idea. The Executive Councillor suggested
that the Combined Authority should be encouraged to take a view on the
Godmanchester Bridge.

RESOLVED

a) that the Panel's comments on the report and appendices be
conveyed to the Cabinet, and

b) the Cabinet be recommended to delegate authority to finalise the
Council’'s comments to the Service Manager — Growth in consultation
with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive Leader, Managing
Director and Corporate Director (Place).

(At 7.08pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J A Gray entered the
meeting.)

INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 3

With the aid of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance Manager
and Finance Manager (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book),
the Integrated Performance of the Council 2019/20, Quarter 3 was presented to
the Panel. The Executive Leader introduced the report and informed the Panel



56

that responsibility for the Council’s performance lies with himself and the Deputy
Executive Leader.

Councillor Gaskin asked whether the energy use rise (performance indicator 29)
could be attributed to another factor other than bad weather. The Member was
assured that after analysing the data, the explanation of bad weather was
correct. Continuing the theme of energy usage, Councillor Gaskin commented
that he thought Council Anywhere would have a beneficial impact upon energy
use as Officers chose to work from home more often. In response, the Chief
Operating Officer informed Members that the Council was currently rolling out
laptops to Officers, but it was anticipated that as Officers choose to work from
home more often that would have a beneficial impact upon energy use in next
year’s performance report.

Concern was raised that 71% of the Staff Survey results were worse than the
2018 results (performance indicator 34c). The Panel was informed that this could
be because the response rate was higher in. Members were assured by the
Chief Operating Officer that the Staff Survey results had been reviewed at length
by the Employment Committee. The Panel was reminded that 86% of the 2019
results remained better than the 2017 results.

Members were concerned that the new parking machines were taking longer
than anticipated to install. It was explained that installation at earlier sites had
highlighted a number of issues which needed resolving before proceeding with
subsequent installations. In addition, the contractor due to carry out the
installation was taken over which caused a delay. Although the Executive Leader
noted that where the new car parking machines have been installed the dwell
times have increased.

A discussion ensued regarding parking charges, which were forecast to produce
a £1.5m surplus this year. It was confirmed by the Executive Leader and the
Executive Councillor for Resources that this was down on the forecast due to
£34k expenditure on the staggered delivery of the new car parking machines and
£40k on the free after three initiative in December.

Councillor Wakeford noted that the Council was significantly ahead of the target
regarding homelessness preventions but wanted assurance that the Council
would continue to treat the issue as a priority. In response, the Executive Leader
stated that the issue remained a high priority for the Council and that there was a
significant amount of resources dedicated to tackling the issue.

RESOLVED

that the Panel's comments on the progress made across the range of
performance measures be forwarded to Cabinet for consideration
alongside the Integrated Performance Report 2019/20, Quarter 3.

FINAL BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
With the aid of a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which has been

appended in the Minute Book), the Final Budget 2020/21 and Medium Term
Financial Strategy were presented to the Panel. Members were informed that



57

58

there had been few changes since the draft was presented the previous month
although the changes that have been made were listed in Appendix 2.

Following a query by Councillor Wakeford on the Overview and Scrutiny
comments on the draft budget and whether they were considered, the Executive
Councillor for Resources reassured the Panel that the comments were given full
consideration before a decision was made.

When Councillor Wakeford questioned whether the Cabinet had considered the
proposals in the alternative budget, the Executive Councillor commented as the
report author was not in attendance when the item was considered, the Cabinet
could only base their judgements upon the report and the Panel’'s comments on
it. The Executive Councillor confirmed that the Cabinet concluded there were
better options available than the ones presented by the alternative budget.

Councillor Morris asked the Executive Councillor to comment on a Hunts Post
article on the proposed level of increase in Council Tax. In response, the
Executive Councillor stated that the increase was beneath the average rise in
local wages in Cambridgeshire and in line with the increase in the state pension
and therefore remained affordable to residents.

Councillor Wakeford highlighted the lack of increase in One Leisure Fees and
Charges and asked if it could be confirmed that because there was no increase
in the budget, it did not necessarily mean there would not be an increase in
charges during the calendar year. It was confirmed to the Panel that Councillor
Wakeford’s assumption was correct.

RESOLVED

a) that the changes in Appendix 2 to the report now submitted be noted,
and

b) the Panel’'s comments be forwarded to Cabinet for consideration
alongside the Final Budget 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial
Strategy.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

With the aid of a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which has been
appended in the Minute Book) the Treasury Management Strategy was
presented to the Panel. Members were informed that the Treasury Management
Strategy was a prescribed set of documents that must be presented each year
and that it set out a framework how the Council operated.

RESOLVED

that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the Treasury Management
Strategy, the Capital Strategy, the Investment Strategy, the Minimum
Revenue Provision Statement and the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts
Strategy for submission to the Council.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme was presented to the Panel.

Councillor Chapman asked when the Panel would consider a review of parking.
In response the Chairman confirmed that the Panel would wait until the roll out of
the new parking machines was complete and had time to bed before considering
whether to review parking.

Members agreed to invite a representative from the Combined Authority to attend
a meeting of the Panel to discuss the skills agenda.

Chairman



